Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| RMS Services - USA, Inc. | | 09/07/2007 | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ron Mountain Information Management, Inc. | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 745 Atlantic Avenue | | |
| City: | Boston | | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | | |
| Postal Code: | 02111 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 77223693 | RECORDS MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS FROM RMS SERVICES |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)338-2880

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-338-2800

Email: kherman@sandw.com

Correspondent Name: Kim Herman

Address Line 1: One Post Office Square
Address Line 2: Sullivan & Worcester LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 07167.198 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kim Herman |
| Signature: | /Kim Herman/ |
| | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003681 FRAME: 0490

900094605

00.0

HO=

| Date: | 12/19/2007 |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| Total Attachments: 9 | |
| source=RMS assignment#page1.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page2.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page3.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page4.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page5.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page6.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page7.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page8.tif | |
| source=RMS assignment#page9.tif | |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "<u>Assignment Agreement</u>") is dated as of September 7, 2007, between RMS Services – USA, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and Iron Mountain Information Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2007 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and between Assignee, Assignor and all of the holders of outstanding capital stock of Assignor, Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire and accept, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in Assignor's Intellectual Property, as that term is defined in Section 3.22 of the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire, and Assignor wishes to transfer all right, title and interest in and to Intellectual Property, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement or wrongful use thereof everywhere in the world, as more specifically set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, all together with the goodwill of the Business in connection with which the Intellectual Property are used, and with any and all renewals and extensions of the registrations for the Intellectual Property that may be secured under any applicable law now or hereafter in effect.

- (1) Assignor will provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all reasonable cooperation and assistance (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths and other documentation, and the delivery of any and all samples, exhibits, specimens and the like in the control of Assignor):
 - (i) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications for registration or any applications for renewal of registrations covering the Intellectual Property;
 - (ii) in the prosecution or defense of any opposition, interference, infringement suits or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Intellectual Property, including testifying as to any facts relating to the Intellectual Property or this Assignment Agreement (however, in the event of any opposition, interference, infringement suit or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Intellectual Property or this Assignment Agreement, Assignee agrees to

{B0645678; 6}

expenses or disbursements associated with such actions and will be entitled to retain the entire amount of any recovery or settlement; Assignor may if it so desires also be represented by counsel of its own selection, the fees of which counsel will be paid by Assignor); and

(iii) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

{B0645678; 6}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned certifies that he is an officer of Assignor and has been duly authorized by such Assignor to execute this Assignment Agreement on its behalf, as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

WITNESS:

Name: Michael C. Salmick

RMS SERVICES - USA, INC.

By:

Executive Vice President

{B0645678; 6}

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned certifies that he is an officer of Assignee and has been duly authorized by Assignee to execute this Assignment Agreement on its behalf, as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNEE:

WITNESS:

Vame: Com heatele

IRON MOUNTAIN INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, INC.

By:

Todd Koopersmith Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Federally Registered Trademarks:

| Mark | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number | Registration Date | Status |
|---|-----------------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------|---|
| "Records Management Solutions from RMS Services" and design | 77/223,693 | 7/6/2007 | | | Awaiting formal registration approval by U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |

State Fictitious Names:

Assignor has filed the fictitious name "Records Management Solutions from RMS Services-USA, Inc." in the State of Texas. Assignor initially filed the fictitious name on March 18, 2005, and Assignor's right to use such fictitious name expires on March 18, 2015.

Assignor has filed the fictitious name "Records Management Solutions, Inc." in the State of Alabama. Assignor initially filed the fictitious name on July 2, 2007. The fictitious name does not have an expiration date, and may continue to be used by Assignor as long as Assignor remains as a validly registered corporation in the State of Alabama.

Domain Name:

| Domain Name | Registrar | Registration Date | Status |
|-------------------|--------------|---|---|
| "rmsservices.com" | Register.com | August 24, 1996 (original registration date) | Currently set to expire August 23, 2012 |

Website Address:

www.rmsservices.com

Phone Numbers used in connection with the Business:

Telephone (Landline) Numbers:

{B0645678; 6}

| • . | Ohio State | | St. | Tenet South | | | | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| | University Health | St. John Health | Joseph Mercy | Florida (Permanent | UAB Health | William Beaumont | RMS Transition | RMS Corporate |
| | System | System | Oakland | Center) | System | Hospital | Center | Offices |
| 2 Proc | 614-801-0158 | 248- 597-9934 | | 786-845-3990 | 205- 290-4323 | 248-597-2429 | 248-284-0123 (St. Mary's of Michigan) | 248-281-0202 |
| 3 Proc | 614-801-0221 | 248- 589-2930 | | 786-845-3991 | 205- 290-8255 | 248-597-2423 | 248-284-0322 (New Hanover Regional) | 248-281-0203 |
| 4 Proc | 614-801-0226 | 248- 589-2931 | | 786-845-3992 | 205- 917-1607 | 248-597-2426 | 248-284-0323 (St. Mary's of Michigan) | 248-281-0205 |
| 5 Proc | | | | 888-887-4732 | | 248-597-2428 | 866-472-0804 (St. Mary's of Michigan) | 248-281-0206 |
| 6 Proc | | | | | | | 248-284-0324 | 248-281-0207 (Ram Swamy) |
| 7 Proc | | | | | | | | 248-281-0211 |
| 8 Proc | | | | | | 248-284-0270 Modem | | 4 |
| Conference | | 248- 589-2840 | | | 205- 941-3268 | | | |
| Review | | | | | 205- 941-3295 | | | |
| Fax 1 | 614-801-0282 | 248- 597-9931 | 248-588- 0430 | 786-845-3993 | 205- 941-2069 | 248-597-2424 | 248-284-0124 | 248-281-0204 |
| Fax 2 | 614-801-0297 | 248- 589-2717 | | 888-880-4763 | 205- 941-2413 | 248-284-0996 | 248-284-0320 | |
| Fax 3 | | | | | | | 248-284-0321 | |
| Time Clock 1 | 614-801-0311 | 248- 588-0428 | 248-588- 0428 | 786-845-3996 | 205- 941-0158 | 248-284-0270 | 248-284-0270 | |
| Time Clock 2 | | | | | | | | |
| Security 1 | 614-801-0304 | 248- 589-2347 | 248-589- 2347 | 786-845-9459 | 205- 942-5139 | 248-589-2347 | 248-589-2347 | |

Cell Phone Numbers:

Nextel/Sprint (cell phones used by drivers):

Allen Park, MI (Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.): (313) 477-9263, (313) 477-9264

Aurora, CO Record Center (Exempla, Inc.): (303) 598-1681, (303) 598-1795,

Aurora, CO (HCA-HealthONE): 303 304-2072, 303 304-2083, (30) 304-2087, (303) 304-2088

Aurora, CO (University of Colorado Hospital Authority): (303) 472-348, (303) 591-2207

Birmingham, AL Record Center: (205) 276-4526, (205) 276-4614

Dedham, MA Record Center: ((781) 316-5817, (781) 316-5818

Grove City, OH Record Center: (614) 212-0893, (614) 212-3621

Houston, TX Record Center: (281) 330-0039, (281) 830-1030, (281) 830-1130, (281) 830-2959, (281)

932-3462, (713) 875-2394

Jacksonville, FL Record Center: (904) 237-4137, (904) 759-3933, (904) 759-9522

Madison Heights, MI Record Center (St. John Health / St. Joseph Mercy Oakland / William Beaumont Hospital): (248) 755-5412,

(248) 755-5413, (248) 877-5415, (248) 755-5414, (248) 755-5950

Doral, FL Record Center (Jackson Health System): (305) 216-1596, (305) 216-9072, (305) 216-9418

Miami, FL Record Center (Tenet South Florida): (305) 360-6230

{B0645678; 6}

| | | | | T | | | | | |
|-----------------|--|---|-------------------------------------|---|------------------|------------------------------------|--|---|---|
| | Baptist Medical | | Centura | | | | Public Health Trust of Miami- Dade County, | | |
| | Center / St. Vincent's Medical Center | Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center | Health (Tempor ary Center) | Children's Hospital Association (Denver) | Exempla, Inc. | IHC Health Services, Inc. | FL (Jackson Health System) | Memorial Hermann Hospital System | Orlando Regional Healthcare System |
| Sys Admin | | 1 | | ! | | | | | |
| Manager | 904- 378-4992 | 781- 234-0869 | | 303- 288-3031 | 303- 866-8947 | 801- 442-7202 | 305- 499-9803 | 713- 802-3905 | 407- 859-5252 |
| Main | 904- 378-9090 | 781- 234-0860 | 303- 371-0284 | 303- 288-5888 | 303- 866-8951 | 801- 442-7200 | 305- 499-9858 | 713- 802-3900 | 407- 582-9767 |
| 2 Proc | 904- 378-3520 | 781 -234-0861 | | 303- 288-5919 | 303- 866-8952 | 801 -442-7201 | 305- 468-3819 | 713- 802-2224 | 407- 582-9769 |
| | 904- | 781- | | 303- 288-3005 (Scanning | 303- | 801- | 305- | 713- | 382-9709 |
| 3 Proc | 378-3557 | 234-0862 | <u></u> | Manager) | 866-8953 | 442-7203 | 499-9536 | 802-2222 | |
| 4 Proc | 904- 378-4996 (Manager) | 781- 234-0863 | | | 303- 866-8954 | 801- 442-7207 | 305- 629-8042 | | |
| 5 Proc | | 781- 234-0864 | | | | | | | |
| 6 Proc | | | | | | | i | | |
| 7 Proc | | 781- 234-0878 Modem | | | | | | | |
| 8 Proc | | 781- 234-0881 Modem | | | | | | | |
| Conferenc e | - | 781- 234-0880 | , | | | | 305- 629-9854 | 713- 802-2227 | |
| Review | | 781- 234-0882 | | | | | 305- 629-8214 | 713- 802-2230 | |
| Fax 1 | 904- 378-0660 | 781- 234-0867 | 303- 371-6247 | 303- 288-5896 | 303- 340-2987 | 801- 442-7220 | 305- 629-8160 | 713- 802-3901 | 407- 582-9785 |
| Fax 2 | 904- 378-0979 | 781- 234-0868 | | S 303- 288-4606 | 303- 340-0208 | | 305- 692-8172 | | 407- 582-9782 |
| Fax 3 | 904- 376-0982 | | | | | | | | |
| Time Clock 1 | 904- 695 - 9180 | 781- 234-0868 | | 303- 288-5930 | 303- 340-0208 | 801- 978-2468 | 305- 640-0314 | 713- 802-2725 | 407- 582-9770 |
| Time Clock 2 | 904- 308-8012 | | | | | | | | |
| Security 1 | | 781- 251-9619 | 303- 371-8621 | 303- 288-5931 | 303-3 40-5953 | | 305- 629-9862 | 832- 618-1572 | 407- 240-6557 |

| | Ohio State University Health System | St. John Health System | St. Joseph Mercy Oakland | Tenet South Florida (Permanent Center) | UAB Health System | William Beaumont Hospital | RMS Transition Center | RMS Corporate Offices |
|-----------|--|------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|-------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Sys Admin | | 1 | 1 | | | | 248-284-0120 | |
| | | 248- | 248-597- | | 205- | | - | |
| Manager | 614-801-0263 | 597-9935 | 9935 | 786-845-3995 | 940-2247 | 248-597-2427 | 248-284-0121 | |
| | | | | | | | 248-284-0122 | |
| | | | ļ | | | | (St. Vincent | |
| | - | | | | | | Hospital and | |
| | | 248- | 248-597- | | 205- | | Health Care | |
| Main | 614-801-0151 | 597-9926 | 9926 | 305-471-4707 | 290-1299 | 248-597-2420 | Center) | 248-281-0201 |

{B0645678; 6}

Orlando, FL Record Center: (407) 383-9939, (407) 383-9941 Salt Lake City, UT Record Center: (801) 381-1096, (801) 381-2031 Shawnee, KS Record Center: (913) 238-5652, (913) 238-5653 Tucson, AZ Record Center: (520) 631-2172, (520) 631-4974

Verizon corporate cell numbers:

(904) 716-5125, (716) 566-0888, (216) 214-2524, (248) 705-2877, (248) 766-3013, (248) 302-7281, 248 320-1097, (248) 408-2085

Broadband Cards:

(248) 514-6138, (248) 752-6417, (248) 752-6493, (248) 752-6869, (248) 752-7155, (248) 752-7381, (248) 752-7613, (248) 752-7667, (248) 752-7903, (248) 752-8047, (248) 752-8210, (248) 914-8938, (248) 915-8361

Blackberry Numbers:

(248) 515-0877, (248) 613-1596, (248) 709-3919, (248) 752-1109, (248) 830-9800, (248) 953-5092, (513) 378-5813, (513) 703-0461, (636) 233-2302, (904) 484-4414

Non-Customer Software used in the Business:

Adobe Acrobat Professional

Auto IT v3

Cisco Network Assistance

Citrix Presentation Server v4.5

Cortrak Doc version 5.

Customer Inventory System (CIS)

Filezilla FTP server

Fortress Grand 101 v5.5

Goldmine v4

Juniper IDP

Juniper Net Screen VPN

Juniper NSM v4

Kiwi SysLog Daemon

Mail essentials version 11 antispam

Microsoft Exchange Server (email server)

Microsoft MSDN universal

Microsoft Office (including Word, Excel, MS Project, Outlook,

Microsoft Office 2003

Microsoft Office 2007

Microsoft Sharepoint Services

MRTG

Norton Anti Virus

Password Manager XP

Red Hat Enterprise Linux v3

Stamps.com

Symantec Backup Exec

Symantec Ghost

Symantec mail security for Exchange.

Truecrypt

{B0645678; 6}

verizon VZ access manager VNC v4 Windows Server 2003 (server operating system) Windows Vista Windows XP

{B0645678; 6}

TRADEMARK REEL: 003681 FRAME: 0500

RECORDED: 12/19/2007